The plan assets do not include any directly owned fi nancial instruments issued by Land Securities Group PLC. Indirectly owned fi nancial instruments had a fair value of less than

£0.2m (2007: £0.2m).

Group   2008 2007
Analysis of the amounts charged to the income statement   £m £m

Analysis of the amount charged to operating profi t

Current service cost   2.1 2.7

Charge to operating profi t   2.1 2.7

Analysis of amount (credited)/charged to interest expense

Expected return on plan assets   (9.0) (8.6)

Interest on schemes’ liabilities   8.1 7.6

Net return   (0.9) (1.0)

During the year ended 31 March 2006, the Group introduced amendments to the main scheme, which were adopted by the Trustees for active members who had given their

consent. As a result, the accrued entitlement of the active members at 31 March 2006 has been linked to infl ation, with future benefi ts accrued according to annual earnings.

The effect of this change was a reduction of £8.3m in the Group’s pension liability associated with funding future anticipated salary increases.

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on scheme liabilities

Discount rate Increase/decrease by 0.1% Decrease/increase by 2% or £2.2m

Rate of mortality Increase by 1 year Increase by 2.5% or £2.8m

Land Securities Annual Report 2008

F
inancial S

tatem
ents

109Notes to the fi nancial statements continued

28. Net pension benefi t assets/(obligations) continued

Group   2008 2007
Changes in the present value of the defi ned benefi t obligation   £m £m

At the beginning of the year   150.0 156.5

Current service cost   2.1 2.7

Interest cost   8.1 7.6

Actuarial gains   (32.0) (1.3)

Benefi ts paid   (4.5) (15.6)

Contributions by plan participants   0.2 0.1

At the end of the year   123.9 150.0

Group   2008 2007
Changes in the fair value of plan assets   £m £m

At the beginning of the year   144.4 150.0

Expected return on plan assets   9.0 8.6

Employer contributions   2.0 3.9

Actual return less expected return on schemes’ assets   (12.1) (2.6)

Benefi ts paid   (4.5) (15.6)

Contributions by plan participants   0.2 0.1

At the end of the year   139.0 144.4

Group   2008 2007
Analysis of the movement in the balance sheet (surplus)/defi cit   £m £m

At the beginning of the year   5.6 6.5

Charge to operating profi t   2.1 2.7

Expected return on plan assets   (9.0) (8.6)

Interest on schemes’ liabilities   8.1 7.6

Employer contributions   (2.0) (3.9)

Actuarial (gains)/losses   (15.8) 1.3

At the end of the year   (11.0) 5.6

Group   2008 2007
Analysis of the amounts recognised in the statement of recognised income and expense   £m £m

Analysis of gains and losses

Actual return less expected return on schemes’ assets   (12.1) (2.6)

Experience gains and losses arising on schemes’ liabilities   32.0 1.3

Non-permissible surplus   (4.1) –

Actuarial gains/(losses)   15.8 (1.3)

Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately through the statement of recognised income and expense.

Group   2008 2007 2006 2005 2004
History of experience gains and losses   £m £m £m  £m  £m

Experience adjustments arising on schemes’ assets

Amount   (12.1) (2.6) 15.5 3.1 13.7

Percentage of schemes’ assets   (8.7%) (1.8%) 10.3% 2.5% 13.1%

Experience adjustments arising on schemes’ liabilities

Amount   (32.0) (1.3) 20.5 7.8 0.2

Percentage of the present value of funded obligations   (25.8%) (0.9%) 13.1% 5.7% 0.1%

Present value of schemes’ liabilities   (123.9) (150.0) (156.5) (136.6) (121.8)

Fair value of schemes’ assets   139.0 144.4 150.0 125.7 104.6

Non-permissible surplus   (4.1) – – – –

Surplus/(defi cit)   11.0 (5.6) (6.5) (10.9) (17.2)

The contributions expected to be paid in respect of the defi ned benefi t schemes during the fi nancial year ending 31 March 2009 amount to £5.0m. The Company did not operate

any defi ned contribution schemes or defi ned benefi t schemes during the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2008 or in the previous fi nancial year.

110

Land Securities Annual Report 2008

Notes to the fi nancial statements continued

29. Deferred taxation

Group   Accelerated
   tax Capitalised Revaluation
   depreciation interest surplus Other Total
Deferred tax liabilities   £m £m £m £m £m

At 1 April 2006   (147.9) (26.5) (1,664.2) (154.7) (1,993.3)